504309626 04/06/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4356307

| | | NEW ASSIGNMENT | NEW ASSIGNMENT | | | | |
|--|---|--|----------------------------|--|--|--|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | | ASSIGNMENT | | | | | |
| CONVEYING PARTY D | ΑΤΑ | | | | | | |
| | | Name | Execution Date | | | | |
| DALI SYSTEMS CO. LT | D. | | 04/06/2017 | | | | |
| RECEIVING PARTY DA | ТА | | | | | | |
| Name: | DALI WIF | WIRELESS, INC. | | | | | |
| Street Address: | 535 MIDE | IDDLEFIELD ROAD, SUITE 280 | | | | | |
| City: | MENLO F | _O PARK | | | | | |
| State/Country: | CALIFOF | ALIFORNIA | | | | | |
| Postal Code: | 94025 | | | | | | |
| | Total: 4 | | | | | | |
| PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4 Property Type | | Number |] | | | | |
| | | 710391 | - | | | | |
| · · · | | 12549 | - | | | | |
| Application Number: 14 | | 1743789 | - | | | | |
| | | 5448338 | | | | | |
| | · | | - | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| Fax Number: | (4 | 15)576-0300 | successful it will be sent | | | | |
| Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> e | 4) e sent to t | 15)576-0300 he e-mail address first; if that is un if that is unsuccessful, it will be ser | | | | | |
| Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> e | (4 e sent to ti provided; i | he e-mail address first; if that is un | | | | | |
| Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if µ</i> Phone: Email: | 4) e sent to t provided; 41 bk | he e-mail address first; if that is un if that is unsuccessful, it will be ser 5-576-0200 kanter@kilpatricktownsend.com | nt via US Mail. | | | | |
| Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if µ</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: | 4) e sent to t a p rovided; 41 bk KI | he e-mail address first; if that is un if that is unsuccessful, it will be ser 5-576-0200 kanter@kilpatricktownsend.com LPATRICK TOWNSEND & STOCKT(| nt via US Mail. | | | | |
| Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if µ</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: | (4 e sent to ta provided; 41 bk KI KI 11 | he e-mail address first; if that is un if that is unsuccessful, it will be ser 5-576-0200 kanter@kilpatricktownsend.com LPATRICK TOWNSEND & STOCKTO 00 PEACHTREE STREET | nt via US Mail. | | | | |
| Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if µ</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: | (4 e sent to ta brovided; 41 bk Kl 11 Sl | he e-mail address first; if that is un if that is unsuccessful, it will be ser 5-576-0200 kanter@kilpatricktownsend.com LPATRICK TOWNSEND & STOCKTO 00 PEACHTREE STREET JITE 2800 | nt via US Mail. | | | | |
| Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if µ</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: | (4 e sent to ta brovided; 41 bk Kl 11 Sl | he e-mail address first; if that is un if that is unsuccessful, it will be ser 5-576-0200 kanter@kilpatricktownsend.com LPATRICK TOWNSEND & STOCKTO 00 PEACHTREE STREET | nt via US Mail. | | | | |
| Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: | 4) e sent to t forovided; 41 bk Kl 11 Sl A ⁻ | he e-mail address first; if that is unsif if that is unsuccessful, it will be ser 5-576-0200 kanter@kilpatricktownsend.com LPATRICK TOWNSEND & STOCKTO 00 PEACHTREE STREET JITE 2800 FLANTA, GEORGIA 30309 091172-1036839-104220US | nt via US Mail. | | | | |
| Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if µ</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: | 4) e sent to t forovided; 41 bk Kl 11 Sl A ⁻ | he e-mail address first; if that is unsit if that is unsuccessful, it will be ser 5-576-0200 kanter@kilpatricktownsend.com LPATRICK TOWNSEND & STOCKTO 00 PEACHTREE STREET JITE 2800 FLANTA, GEORGIA 30309 091172-1036839-104220US BRIAN KANTER | nt via US Mail. | | | | |
| Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if µ</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: TTORNEY DOCKET NU IAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: | 4) e sent to t forovided; 41 bk Kl 11 Sl A ⁻ | he e-mail address first; if that is unsif if that is unsuccessful, it will be ser 5-576-0200 kanter@kilpatricktownsend.com LPATRICK TOWNSEND & STOCKTO 00 PEACHTREE STREET JITE 2800 TLANTA, GEORGIA 30309 091172-1036839-104220US BRIAN KANTER /Brian Kanter/ | nt via US Mail. | | | | |
| Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if µ</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: | 4) e sent to t forovided; 41 bk Kl 11 Sl A ⁻ | he e-mail address first; if that is unsit if that is unsuccessful, it will be ser 5-576-0200 kanter@kilpatricktownsend.com LPATRICK TOWNSEND & STOCKTO 00 PEACHTREE STREET JITE 2800 FLANTA, GEORGIA 30309 091172-1036839-104220US BRIAN KANTER | nt via US Mail. | | | | |
| Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: TTORNEY DOCKET NUNCE IAME OF SUBMITTER: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 3 | (4 e sent to t forovided; 41 bk Kl 11 Sl A ⁻ JMBER: | he e-mail address first; if that is unsife that is unsuccessful, it will be served to be served | nt via US Mail. | | | | |
| Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: TTORNEY DOCKET NU AME OF SUBMITTER: IGNATURE: ATE SIGNED: | (4 e sent to t forovided; 41 bk KI 11 SI A ⁻ JMBER: | he e-mail address first; if that is unsification to the second state of the second sta | nt via US Mail. | | | | |

PATENT REEL: 041885 FRAME: 0349

ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Assignment Agreement (this "Agreement"), effective as of the execution date written below, is made by Dali Systems Co. Ltd. ("Assignor"), a Cayman Islands corporation, having a principal place of business at Maples Corporate Services Limited, P.O. Box 309, Ugland House, South Church Street, George Town, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands KY1-1104, in favor of Dali Wireless, Inc. ("Assignee"), a Delaware Corporation with its place of business at 535 Middlefield Road, Suite 280, Menlo Park, CA 94025 USA.

$\underline{W} \underline{I} \underline{T} \underline{N} \underline{E} \underline{S} \underline{S} \underline{E} \underline{T} \underline{H}$:

WHEREAS, Assignor has developed certain technology and owns certain intellectual property rights therein and thereto.

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to transfer to Assignee, and Assignee desires to accept, the Patent Rights (as hereinafter defined).

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants contained herein, and of other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby agrees as follows:

1. Assignment of Patent Rights. Assignor does hereby assign, grant, transfer, contribute and deliver to Assignee the full, exclusive and entire right, title, and interest in and to (a) the patent(s) and/or patent application(s) listed on Schedule A attached hereto, (b) any divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, renewals and reissues thereof, (c) all inventions and improvements disclosed and described therein, (d) any corresponding (in whole or in part) future United States or non-United States patents and patent applications, (e) the right to claim any applicable priority rights arising from the scheduled patents or patent applications or otherwise required for said corresponding future United States or non-United States patents and patent applications under the terms of any applicable conventions, treaties, statutes, or regulations, and (f) all claims for damages and all remedies arising out of any violation of the rights assigned hereby that may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to Assignee, or may accrue hereafter including, but not limited to, the right to sue for, collect, and retain damages for past infringement of the said Patents and Applications before or after issuance (collectively, the "Patent Rights"). Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner for Patents to issue any and all patents included in the Patent Rights to Assignee, as the assignee, for its interest and for the sole use and benefit of Assignee and its assigns and legal representatives.

2. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Assignor agrees without any additional consideration therefor to sign all documents, execute all divisional, continuing, renewal, reissue and other applications, make all assignments and rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors, assigns, and nominees, to obtain and enforce proper protection for all said Patent Rights in all applicable countries throughout the world.

3. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. The terms and provisions of this Agreement and the respective rights and obligations of Assignor and Assignee hereunder shall be binding upon, and inure to the benefit of, their respective successors and assigns.

PATENT REEL: 041885 FRAME: 0350 4. <u>Recordings</u>. An executed copy of this Agreement may be filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office or in the patent office of any other country or region, as applicable, by Assignce or Assignor at any time.

 Governing Law. This Agreement is governed by the laws of the State of California, without application of choice of laws principles thereof.

ş

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Agreement to be executed and delivered as of the execution date written below.

Dali Systems Co. Ltd., Assignor

By:

Name) Kamaljit Sandhu Gitle: Treasurer

Execution Date: AiRIL 6, 2017

Dali Wireless, Inc., Assignee

W Q By:

Name: Christopher Schenck Title: Director of Legal

Execution Date: April 6, 2017

* * * :

PATENT REEL: 041885 FRAME: 0351

Schedule A

| Dali Ref. | Title | Country | Application No. | Filing Date | Patent No. | Issue Date |
|-----------|-----------------|---------|-----------------|--------------|------------|--------------|
| DW-1042-P | DAS INTEGRATED | US | 61/710,391 | Oct 5, 2012 | | |
| | DIGITAL OFF-AIR | | | | | |
| | REPEATER | | | | | |
| DW-1042 | DAS INTEGRATED | US | 14/044,668 | Oct 2, 2013 | 9,112,549 | Aug 18, 2015 |
| | DIGITAL OFF-AIR | | | | | |
| | REPEATER | | | | | |
| DW-1042-1 | DAS INTEGRATED | US | 14/743,789 | Jun 18, 2015 | | |
| | DIGITAL OFF-AIR | | | | | |
| | REPEATER | | | | | |
| DW-1042-2 | DAS INTEGRATED | US | 15/448,338 | Mar 2, 2017 | | |
| | DIGITAL OFF-AIR | | | | | |
| | REPEATER | | | | | |

69170593V.1

RECORDED: 04/06/2017